
JOINT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF 

JASPER, MORGAN, NEWTON AND WALTON COUNTIES 

Regular Meeting 

October 28, 2025 

1pm 

Newton County Water & Sewer Authority - Scott Emmons Water Reclamation Facility at 

10902 Shire Parkway, Social Circle, GA 30025.   

AGENDA 

1. Call to Order Jerry Silvio 

2. Invocation

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Approval or Amendment to Agenda

5. Approval of Minutes

a. Regular Session Minutes from Regular Meeting on September 23, 2025

b. Executive Session Minutes from Regular Meeting on September 23, 2025

6. Committee Chairman Reports:

a. Park Management Committee Bob Hughes 

i. Takeda Update

ii. Meta/Baymare/Morning Hornet Update

iii. Rivian

iv. Moore House

v. Resolution re first responder protocol

vi. Public safety consultant

vii. New Matters

b. Economic Development Committee David Thompson 

i. Stanton Springs activity

ii. Activity in four Counties

c. Finance Committee

i. Financial Report

ii. Invoices

7. Quarterly Report Q3 2025

8. Public Comment – limited to 20 minutes total with a maximum of 2 minutes per speaker

9. Executive Session - Land Acquisition and Litigation

10. Adjourn
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JOINT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF 

JASPER, MORGAN, NEWTON AND WALTON COUNTIES 

September 23, 2025 

1:00 P.M. 

Regular Meeting  

Newton County Water & Sewer Authority - Scott Emmons Water Reclamation Facility at 

10902 Shire Parkway, Social Circle, GA 30025. 

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Joint Development Authority of Jasper County, Morgan 

County, Newton County and Walton County (the “Authority”) was held on September 23, 2025 1pm at the 

Newton County Water & Sewer Authority - Scott Emmons Water Reclamation Facility at 10902 Shire 

Parkway, Social Circle, GA 30025. 

Directors Present: 

Jerry Silvio, Newton County 

Stan Edwards Newton County 

Ben Riden, Morgan County 

Bob Hughes, Morgan County 

Bruce Henry, Jasper County 

Steve Jordan, Jasper County 

David Thompson, Walton County 

Mike Owens, Walton County 

Directors Absent: 

None 

Guests Present: 

Andrea Gray, Attorney 

Shane Short 

Tony Rogers 

Pat Maclom 

Jim Thompson 

Power Evans 

*other members of the public and media included

on the sign-in sheet attached

1. Call to Order

Mr. Silvio called the meeting to order at 1:00 pm.  

2. Invocation

Mr. Steve Jordan led the invocation. 

3. Pledge of Allegiance

Mr. Ben Riden led the pledge of allegiance. 

4. Approval or Amendment to Agenda

Upon a motion made by Mr. Bob Hughes, seconded by Mr. Ben Riden and unanimously approved, the 

Agenda was approved as presented.   
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5. Approval of Minutes

a. Regular Session Minutes from the Regular Meeting on August 26, 2025: On a motion duly made by

Mr. Stan Edwards seconded by Mr. Mike Owens and unanimously approved, the minutes were

approved as presented.

6. Updates to Public Comment Protocol

Ms. Gray reviewed proposed updates to the public comment protocol based on the protocol used in the 

member counties.  A copy of the draft was included in the meeting packet.  The protocol is as follows: 

• Speakers must sign-up to speak using sign-up sheets that will be outside the meeting room

prior to the meeting being called to Order.  The Chairman will use the sign-up sheets to

call speakers during the public comment portion of the meeting.  If attendees fail to sign

up, they may not speak.

• Comments are limited to Agenda items only.

• Each speaker must state their name and address at the podium.

• Each speaker has 2 minutes and speakers may not yield their time to others.

• Public comments are not a question-and-answer session and no response from the JDA is

required.  The JDA will take comments into consideration and may reach out to the

speaker individually to discuss them further.

• The total time for comments will be limited to approximately 20 minutes.

• Any speaker who uses profanity, makes personal verbal attacks, or issues physical threats

will be immediately removed from the meeting and prohibited from offering public

comment at the next regular JDA meeting.

Mr. Thompson made a motion to adopt the proposed protocols.  The motion was seconded by Mr. 

Bob Hughes and unanimously approved.   

7. Committee Chairman Reports:

a. Park Management Committee

Mr. Hughes reported the following: 

i. Takeda – No updates

ii. Meta/Baymare/Morning Hornet

1. Mr. Hughes reported that the plans for the Rapid Deployment Structures

were approved last month.
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iii. Rivian – Mr. Hughes reported that Rivian held a community event on August 14, 

2025 and over 1,000 people attended.  It also held a groundbreaking on August 16, 

2025 attended by the Governor.       

iv. Moore Property – Mr. Short provided two bids for demolition of the Moore House 

and associated structures (fence, garage, pole barn) and the driveways and debris 

left by the timbering.  One bid was from Lead Foot Mulching and Grading for 

$47,000 and the second bid was from M&M Mulch Clearing for $69,500.  The bids 

may increase because they were given about a year ago.  Mr. Thompson made a 

motion to accept Lead Foot’s bid with up to a 10% increase to reflect price 

differentials from 2024.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Hughes and 

unanimously approved.  The cost will be covered by the timber proceeds which 

was over $70K.     

v. Public safety consultant- Mr. Hughes reported that Mr. Short did great job 

searching for a consultant.  He found one out of Washington who has done work in 

Georgia.  A copy of the proposal was circulated.  The consultant would coordinate 

with the member counties, Social Circle and the tenants (Takeda, Meta and Rivian) 

to assess current resources and future needs.  Mr. Short noted that it was difficult to 

find this consultant and recommended he coordinate with Mr. Hughes and Ms. 

Gray in working with the company to ensure the proper scope of services.  The 

consultant has special expertise in working with companies that work with electric 

batteries.  The initial fee is $85K.  All agreed that they would like to review the 

proposal and discuss it at the next meeting.  No actions were taken.   

vi. New Matters - none 

 

b. Economic Development Committee 

 

i. Stanton Springs Activity 

 

Mr. Thompson stated that activities are ongoing.  Mr. Short reported that there is a lot of interest in the 

Moore site over the past couple of months.  Once it is cleaned up it will show better.   

 

ii. Activity in the Four Counties  

 

Mr. Rogers reported for Jasper County that it is entertaining several large prospects.  Mr. Hughes had no 

new updates for Morgan County.  Mr. Short reported that a new company will be announced in a week or 

so in Walton County.  There is a lot of data center activity in the City of Social Circle.  For Newton County, 

Mr. Edwards reported that the county received another annexation request for a data center.  He said that 

the County continues to have concerns about the water and power demands of data centers and he urged the 

State to take some action soon on data centers generally.  Mr. Short reported that data center legislation is 

on the State’s radar.  Mr. Thompson expressed support for onsite gray water treatment like what is being 

done in Stanton Springs.  Mr. Edwards stated that power is also of concern.  Social Circle put a 90-day 

moratorium on zonings for new data centers.   

 

 

c. Finance Committee 

 

i. Financial Report 

 

In Mr. Jordan provided the financial report for August and reviewed the current account balances and 

monthly expenditures that were included in the meeting packet along with the August financials.   
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ii. Invoices 

 

1. Legal invoices: 

1. Andrea P. Gray, LLC 

1. General legal services - $2,140 

2. SSN - $1,020 

3. SSS- $920 

4. Zoning litigation - $400 

2. 5P Land Management for maintenance of frontage road - $10,000 

3. Training Class fee from UGA $318 

 

Mr. Hughes made a motion to approve payment of the invoices which was seconded by Mr. 

Edwards and unanimously approved. 

 

Mr. Jordan noted that in addition to the monthly invoices, he also pays for the meeting security 

which is shown in the financial statements. 

 

8. Services Agreement with Georgia Power 

 

Ms. Gray presented the contract with Georgia Power which was in the meeting packet.  GDOT 

installed (or is in the process of installing) 49 light poles and 51 lights at the new interchange at 

Old Mill Road and I-20 which were mandated by the federal highway administration.  The JDA 

has responsibility for maintaining these lights.  Georgia Power has agreed to conduct regular 

maintenance and repairs for $12,240 per year.  The contract has an initial 2-year term which 

automatically renews unless terminated by a party.  This cost does not include the cost of 

electricity which will be determined by a separate contract.  Mr. Thompson made a motion to 

approve the contract.  Mr. Hughes seconded the motion and it was unanimously approved.    

 
 

9. Public Comment 

 

Mr. Silvio stated:  We value public opinion and are appreciative of those of you who took the time to attend 

today.  All of our meetings are open to the public.  Each speaker must state their name and address. Each 

speaker has 2 minutes and speakers may not yield their time to others. Comments must be directly related to 

Agenda topics.  This is not a question and answer session and no response from the JDA is required.  We 

will take your comments into consideration and may reach out to you individually to discuss them further.  

The total time for comments will be limited to approximately 20 minutes.   

 

There was no public comment. 

 

10.   Executive Session  

 

On a motion duly made by Mr. Hughes, seconded by Mr. Riden and unanimously approved, the Authority 

entered into executive session to discussion litigation updates at 1:33pm. 

 

On a motion duly made by Mr. Hughes, seconded by Mr. Thompson and unanimously approved, the 

Authority came out of executive session at 1:37pm. 
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11.  Adjourn 

 

On a motion duly made by Mr. Riden, seconded by Mr. Hughes, and unanimously approved, the meeting 

was adjourned at 1:38 pm. 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

Attest: 

 

 

 

Secretary 
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RESOLUTION OF THE JOINT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF JASPER COUNTY, 

MORGAN COUNTY, NEWTON COUNTY AND WALTON COUNTY 

Re: FIRST RESPONDER, AUTOMATIC AND MUTUAL AID TO  

STANTON SPRINGS SOUTH AND NORTH 

 

 WHEREAS, the Joint Development of Jasper County, Morgan County, Newton County 

and Walton County (the “Authority”) was duly created and is validly existing pursuant to the 

provisions of the Development Authorities Law, codified in the Official Code of Georgia 

Annotated Title 36, Chapter 62, as the same exists and as it may be hereafter amended (the “Act”); 

and  

WHEREAS, on October 18, 2000, the Authority acquired an approximately 1,528-acre site 

which has been expanded to now total approximately 1,635 acres, which site is located in Morgan, 

Newton, and Walton Counties, in order to proceed with the development of a research park known 

as Stanton Springs; and 

 WHEREAS, in 2012 Baxter, now Takeda, located its world-class one million square foot 

pharmaceutical manufacturing facility on 161 acres in Stanton Springs; and  

 WHEREAS, the Takeda facility lies in unincorporated Walton County, Georgia and a 

portion of its facility lies in Newton County (the “Takeda Property”); and  

 WHEREAS, Walton County manages the permitting for the Takeda facility; and  

 WHEREAS, Newton County provides first responder services to Takeda; and  

 WHEREAS, in 2018 and again in 2021, Meta purchased land in Stanton Springs South for  

two data center campuses with the first campus wholly in Newton County and the second being in 

Walton, Newton and Morgan Counties; and  

 WHEREAS, Newton County manages the building permitting for both Meta campuses; 

and  

 WHEREAS, in 2022, the Authority acquired approximately 2,000 acres north of I-20 

which is part in Walton County, Morgan County, and the city limits of Social Circle and the 

Authority designated said property as Stanton Springs North; and 

 WHEREAS, in 2025, Rivian Automotive, Inc. broke ground on the construction of a 

electric vehicle manufacturing facility in Stanton Springs North; and 

 WHEREAS, Walton County is managing plan review for the Rivian project; and 

 WHEREAS, given the multiple jurisdictions which comprise Stanton Springs North and 

South, the Authority desires to set protocol for the management of emergency services in the parks; 

and 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to the Service Delivery Strategies for Newton, Walton and Morgan 

Countys, the Authority is the designated service provider for fire, EMS, and other services within 

the bounds of Stanton Springs North and South; and  
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 WHEREAS, in furtherance of its obligations as the service provider, the Authority desires 

to designate which jurisdiction will cover each of its tenants and the response protocol for each 

pending further investigation and study; and 

 WHEREAS, the county conducting plan reviews and permitting for each tenant has 

specialized knowledge of and familiarity with the tenants; and  

 WHEREAS, the county currently providing first responder services to existing companies 

has specialized knowledge and experience with said company; and  

 WHEREAS, pending more detailed study, the Authority deems it appropriate for the 

existing first responder for established tenants to continue to be the first responder, and the 

permitting/plan reviewing county to be the first responder for the tenants which are under 

construction ; and  

 WHEREAS, the Authority asserts that protecting its current assets and tenants in Stanton 

Springs North and South is critical and necessary to attract future tenants and achieve its ultimate 

purpose of generating jobs and tax revenues for its four member counties and the surrounding 

communities.  

NOW, THEREFORE, the Joint Development Authority of Jasper County, Morgan 

County, Newton County and Walton County resolves as follows: 

1. The Authority requests that emergency services calls be routed to the following first 

responders: 

a. Takeda:  Calls should be routed to Newton County with Newton County 

providing first responder services with supplementation by Walton County and 

Social Circle pursuant to existing mutual aid agreements. 

b. Meta (both campuses):  Calls should be routed to Newton County with Newton 

County providing first responder services with supplementation by Walton 

County and Morgan County pursuant to existing mutual aid agreements.   

c. Rivian:  Calls should be routed to Walton County with Walton County 

providing first responder services with supplementation by Newton County, 

Social Circle and Walton County pursuant to existing mutual aid agreements.   

2. This Resolution shall be provided to all of the jurisdictions.   

3. The Authority may revisit this designation or enter into intergovernmental agreements 

with service providers upon further review of the emergency service resources of each. 

 

SO RESOLVED, this _____ day of ____________________, 2025. 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF 

JASPER, MORGAN, NEWTON AND WALTON 

COUNTIES  

      By: ______________________________ 

       Jerry Silvio, Chairman 

Attest: 

____________________________  

Bob Hughes, Secretary 
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Joint Dev. Auth of Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton Counties

Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison
As of September 30, 2025

Sep 30, 25 Sep 30, 24 $ Change % Change

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

Checking - Truist 6,954.24 65,915.50 -58,961.26 -89.45%

Bk of Madison-MMA 7,486,455.48 7,737,004.92 -250,549.44 -3.24%

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 448,989.92 217,736.02 231,253.90 106.21%

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 1,511,246.26 1,962,569.80 -451,323.54 -23.0%

Bk of Madison-JMNW Disbursment 40,546.80 40,546.80 0.00 0.0%

Bank of Madison-Tax Revenue 0.61 0.61 0.00 0.0%

EDGE Grant Acct 90.25 90.25 0.00 0.0%

Bond Purchase Acct 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Checking/Savings 9,494,284.56 10,023,864.90 -529,580.34 -5.28%

Accounts Receivable

Accounts Receivable 14,132.50 0.00 14,132.50 100.0%

Total Accounts Receivable 14,132.50 0.00 14,132.50 100.0%

Total Current Assets 9,508,417.06 10,023,864.90 -515,447.84 -5.14%

TOTAL ASSETS 9,508,417.06 10,023,864.90 -515,447.84 -5.14%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Equity

Fund Balance 9,441,881.21 10,001,497.92 -559,616.71 -5.6%

Net Income 66,535.85 22,366.98 44,168.87 197.47%

Total Equity 9,508,417.06 10,023,864.90 -515,447.84 -5.14%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 9,508,417.06 10,023,864.90 -515,447.84 -5.14%
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Joint Dev. Auth of Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton Counties

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
July 2025 through June 2026

Jul '25 - Jun 26 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Timber sales 77,870.99 0.00 77,870.99 100.0%

PILOT Payments

Morning Hornet Project 0.00 5,000,000.00 -5,000,000.00 0.0%

Rivian Project 0.00 1,500,000.00 -1,500,000.00 0.0%

Total PILOT Payments 0.00 6,500,000.00 -6,500,000.00 0.0%

Reserves from Prior Years 0.00 121,870.00 -121,870.00 0.0%

Total Income 77,870.99 6,621,870.00 -6,543,999.01 1.18%

Expense

Maintenance - Continuing Costs

South  - Continuing Costs

Maintenance 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%

Utilities - South 0.00 1,200.00 -1,200.00 0.0%

Total South  - Continuing Costs 0.00 26,200.00 -26,200.00 0.0%

North Rivian - Continuing Costs

Frontage Rd

Maintenance 30,000.00 120,000.00 -90,000.00 25.0%

Utilities 0.00 75,000.00 -75,000.00 0.0%

Reserve for future maintenance 0.00 200,000.00 -200,000.00 0.0%

Frontage Rd - Other 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%

Total Frontage Rd 30,000.00 397,500.00 -367,500.00 7.55%

Total North Rivian - Continuing Costs 30,000.00 397,500.00 -367,500.00 7.55%

Total Maintenance - Continuing Costs 30,000.00 423,700.00 -393,700.00 7.08%

Bank charges 0.00 20.00 -20.00 0.0%

Distribution to Counties 0.00 5,500,000.00 -5,500,000.00 0.0%

Insurance expense 0.00 12,000.00 -12,000.00 0.0%

Miscellaneous expense 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%

Owners Assoc fees 0.00 150.00 -150.00 0.0%

Professional

Accounting expense 0.00 22,000.00 -22,000.00 0.0%

Audit expense 0.00 9,300.00 -9,300.00 0.0%

Consulting 0.00 50,000.00 -50,000.00 0.0%

Grant Consulting 270.00 8,000.00 -7,730.00 3.38%

Engineering expense

Engineering exp 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0%

Total Engineering expense 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0%

Legal expense 12,880.00 100,000.00 -87,120.00 12.88%

Litigation expense 16,513.00 500,000.00 -483,487.00 3.3%

Total Professional 29,663.00 704,300.00 -674,637.00 4.21%

Public Relations Firm 24,000.00 10,000.00 14,000.00 240.0%
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Jul '25 - Jun 26 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Security expense 2,400.00 10,000.00 -7,600.00 24.0%

Training 318.00 3,000.00 -2,682.00 10.6%

Utilities 58.86 0.00 58.86 100.0%

Total Expense 86,439.86 6,664,170.00 -6,577,730.14 1.3%

Net Ordinary Income -8,568.87 -42,300.00 33,731.13 20.26%

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

Interest income

Interest income - banks 76,864.72 75,000.00 1,864.72 102.49%

Total Interest income 76,864.72 75,000.00 1,864.72 102.49%

Total Other Income 76,864.72 75,000.00 1,864.72 102.49%

Other Expense

Capital Outlay

Stanton Springs North

Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 1,760.00 100,000.00 -98,240.00 1.76%

Rivian Reimbursements 0.00 -100,000.00 100,000.00 0.0%

Total Stanton Springs North 1,760.00 0.00 1,760.00 100.0%

Memorial Garden Project 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%

Total Capital Outlay 1,760.00 25,000.00 -23,240.00 7.04%

Total Other Expense 1,760.00 25,000.00 -23,240.00 7.04%

Net Other Income 75,104.72 50,000.00 25,104.72 150.21%

Net Income 66,535.85 7,700.00 58,835.85 864.1%
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Joint Dev. Auth of Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton Counties

Profit & Loss by Class
July through September 2025

North South TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Timber sales 0.00 77,870.99 77,870.99

Total Income 0.00 77,870.99 77,870.99

Expense

Maintenance - Continuing Costs

North Rivian - Continuing Costs

Frontage Rd

Maintenance 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00

Total Frontage Rd 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00

Total North Rivian - Continuing Costs 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00

Total Maintenance - Continuing Costs 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00

Professional

Grant Consulting 0.00 270.00 270.00

Legal expense 7,820.00 5,060.00 12,880.00

Litigation expense 16,513.00 0.00 16,513.00

Total Professional 24,333.00 5,330.00 29,663.00

Public Relations Firm 12,000.00 12,000.00 24,000.00

Security expense 1,200.00 1,200.00 2,400.00

Training 159.00 159.00 318.00

Utilities 0.00 58.86 58.86

Total Expense 67,692.00 18,747.86 86,439.86

Net Ordinary Income -67,692.00 59,123.13 -8,568.87

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

Interest income

Interest income - banks 38,432.38 38,432.34 76,864.72

Total Interest income 38,432.38 38,432.34 76,864.72

Total Other Income 38,432.38 38,432.34 76,864.72

Other Expense

Capital Outlay

Stanton Springs North

Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 1,760.00 0.00 1,760.00

Total Stanton Springs North 1,760.00 0.00 1,760.00

Total Capital Outlay 1,760.00 0.00 1,760.00

Total Other Expense 1,760.00 0.00 1,760.00

Net Other Income 36,672.38 38,432.34 75,104.72

Net Income -31,019.62 97,555.47 66,535.85
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Joint Dev. Auth of Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton Counties

North - Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
July 2025 through June 2026

Jul '25 - Jun 26 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

PILOT Payments

Rivian Project 0.00 1,500,000.00 -1,500,000.00 0.0%

Total PILOT Payments 0.00 1,500,000.00 -1,500,000.00 0.0%

Total Income 0.00 1,500,000.00 -1,500,000.00 0.0%

Expense

Miscellaneous expense 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%

Bank charges 0.00 10.00 -10.00 0.0%

Distribution to Counties 0.00 500,000.00 -500,000.00 0.0%

Insurance expense 0.00 6,000.00 -6,000.00 0.0%

Training 159.00 1,500.00 -1,341.00 10.6%

Security expense 1,200.00 5,000.00 -3,800.00 24.0%

Public Relations Firm 12,000.00 10,000.00 2,000.00 120.0%

Professional

Accounting expense 0.00 11,000.00 -11,000.00 0.0%

Audit expense 0.00 8,500.00 -8,500.00 0.0%

Consulting 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%

Grant Consulting 0.00 4,000.00 -4,000.00 0.0%

Engineering expense

Engineering exp 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%

Total Engineering expense 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%

Legal expense 7,820.00 50,000.00 -42,180.00 15.64%

Litigation expense 16,513.00 500,000.00 -483,487.00 3.3%

Total Professional 24,333.00 603,500.00 -579,167.00 4.03%

Maintenance - Continuing Costs

North Rivian - Continuing Costs

Frontage Rd

Frontage Rd - Other 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%

Utilities 0.00 75,000.00 -75,000.00 0.0%

Reserve for future maintenance 0.00 200,000.00 -200,000.00 0.0%

Maintenance 30,000.00 120,000.00 -90,000.00 25.0%

Total Frontage Rd 30,000.00 397,500.00 -367,500.00 7.55%

Total North Rivian - Continuing Costs 30,000.00 397,500.00 -367,500.00 7.55%

Total Maintenance - Continuing Costs 30,000.00 397,500.00 -367,500.00 7.55%

Total Expense 67,692.00 1,524,010.00 -1,456,318.00 4.44%

Net Ordinary Income -67,692.00 -24,010.00 -43,682.00 281.93%
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Jul '25 - Jun 26 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

Interest income

Interest income - banks 38,432.38 37,500.00 932.38 102.49%

Total Interest income 38,432.38 37,500.00 932.38 102.49%

Total Other Income 38,432.38 37,500.00 932.38 102.49%

Other Expense

Capital Outlay

Memorial Garden Project 0.00 12,500.00 -12,500.00 0.0%

Stanton Springs North

Rivian Reimbursements 0.00 -100,000.00 100,000.00 0.0%

Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 1,760.00 100,000.00 -98,240.00 1.76%

Total Stanton Springs North 1,760.00 0.00 1,760.00 100.0%

Total Capital Outlay 1,760.00 12,500.00 -10,740.00 14.08%

Total Other Expense 1,760.00 12,500.00 -10,740.00 14.08%

Net Other Income 36,672.38 25,000.00 11,672.38 146.69%

Net Income -31,019.62 990.00 -32,009.62 -3,133.3%
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Joint Dev. Auth of Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton Counties

South - Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
July 2025 through June 2026

Jul '25 - Jun 26 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Timber sales 77,870.99 0.00 77,870.99 100.0%

PILOT Payments

Morning Hornet Project 0.00 5,000,000.00 -5,000,000.00 0.0%

Total PILOT Payments 0.00 5,000,000.00 -5,000,000.00 0.0%

Reserves from Prior Years 0.00 121,870.00 -121,870.00 0.0%

Total Income 77,870.99 5,121,870.00 -5,043,999.01 1.52%

Expense

Maintenance - Continuing Costs

South  - Continuing Costs

Maintenance 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%

Utilities - South 0.00 1,200.00 -1,200.00 0.0%

Total South  - Continuing Costs 0.00 26,200.00 -26,200.00 0.0%

Total Maintenance - Continuing Costs 0.00 26,200.00 -26,200.00 0.0%

Bank charges 0.00 10.00 -10.00 0.0%

Distribution to Counties 0.00 5,000,000.00 -5,000,000.00 0.0%

Insurance expense 0.00 6,000.00 -6,000.00 0.0%

Miscellaneous expense 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%

Owners Assoc fees 0.00 150.00 -150.00 0.0%

Professional

Accounting expense 0.00 11,000.00 -11,000.00 0.0%

Audit expense 0.00 800.00 -800.00 0.0%

Consulting 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%

Grant Consulting 270.00 4,000.00 -3,730.00 6.75%

Engineering expense

Engineering exp 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%

Total Engineering expense 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%

Legal expense 5,060.00 50,000.00 -44,940.00 10.12%

Total Professional 5,330.00 100,800.00 -95,470.00 5.29%

Public Relations Firm 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 100.0%

Security expense 1,200.00 5,000.00 -3,800.00 24.0%

Training 159.00 1,500.00 -1,341.00 10.6%

Utilities 58.86 0.00 58.86 100.0%

Total Expense 18,747.86 5,140,160.00 -5,121,412.14 0.37%

Net Ordinary Income 59,123.13 -18,290.00 77,413.13 -323.25%
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Jul '25 - Jun 26 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

Interest income

Interest income - banks 38,432.34 37,500.00 932.34 102.49%

Total Interest income 38,432.34 37,500.00 932.34 102.49%

Total Other Income 38,432.34 37,500.00 932.34 102.49%

Other Expense

Capital Outlay

Memorial Garden Project 0.00 12,500.00 -12,500.00 0.0%

Total Capital Outlay 0.00 12,500.00 -12,500.00 0.0%

Total Other Expense 0.00 12,500.00 -12,500.00 0.0%

Net Other Income 38,432.34 25,000.00 13,432.34 153.73%

Net Income 97,555.47 6,710.00 90,845.47 1,453.88%

Page 8 of 1216



Joint Dev. Auth of Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton Counties

General Ledger
As of September 30, 2025

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Checking - Truist 19,821.10

Check 07/03/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Utilities 28.07 19,793.03

Check 07/03/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283727 Utilities 71.97 19,721.06

Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2025 1164 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 115 Gen'l Rep Accounts Payable 1,840.00 17,881.06

Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2025 1166 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 9 Stanton Sp South Accounts Payable 480.00 17,401.06

Check 07/22/2025 1165 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 116 -SPLIT- 560.00 16,841.06

Check 07/22/2025 1167 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 10 South matters Legal expense 380.00 16,461.06

Check 07/22/2025 1168 Michael Cunningham Monthly security -SPLIT- 400.00 16,061.06

Check 07/22/2025 1169 Jason Allen Miles Monthly security -SPLIT- 400.00 15,661.06

Check 08/26/2025 1170 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 117 Gen'l rep -SPLIT- 2,180.00 13,481.06

Check 08/26/2025 1171 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 11 Stanton South matters Legal expense 1,320.00 12,161.06

Check 08/26/2025 1173 Michael Cunningham Monthly security -SPLIT- 400.00 11,761.06

Check 08/26/2025 1174 Jason Allen Miles Monthly security -SPLIT- 400.00 11,361.06

Deposit 08/26/2025 Deposit Snapping Shoals Rebate for closing acct Utilities 41.18 11,402.24

Check 08/26/2025 1172 Allen Smith Consulting Inc
Inv 14374 EDGE Grant 
Administration Grant Consulting 270.00 11,132.24

Check 09/23/2025 1175 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 118 -SPLIT- 2,140.00 8,992.24

Check 09/23/2025 1176 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 12 Legal expense 920.00 8,072.24

Check 09/23/2025 1177 Carl Vinson Institute of Government Inv 315455 -SPLIT- 318.00 7,754.24

Check 09/23/2025 1178 Michael Cunningham Monthly security -SPLIT- 400.00 7,354.24

Check 09/23/2025 1179 Jason Allen Miles Monthly security -SPLIT- 400.00 6,954.24

Total Checking - Truist 41.18 12,908.04 6,954.24

Bk of Madison-MMA 7,423,007.80

Deposit 07/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison July interest -SPLIT- 21,401.96 7,444,409.76

Deposit 08/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison Deposit -SPLIT- 21,463.67 7,465,873.43

Deposit 09/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison Deposit -SPLIT- 20,582.05 7,486,455.48

Total Bk of Madison-MMA 63,447.68 0.00 7,486,455.48

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 448,450.20

Deposit 07/02/2025 Deposit Piedmont Timber Co Timber/stumpage cut off Moore prop Timber sales 32,177.64 480,627.84

Deposit 07/03/2025 Trnsfr Bank of Madison
Transfer remaining funds to Cap Proj 
from REBA #1 Bk of Madison-JMNW REBA #1 5,052.50 485,680.34

Check 07/22/2025 1588 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 14 North matters Legal expense 2,740.00 482,940.34

Check 07/22/2025 1592 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1424 Maintenance 10,000.00 472,940.34

Check 07/22/2025 1593 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 19 Zoning Litigation Legal expense 1,620.00 471,320.34

Deposit 07/22/2025 Deposit Piedmont Timber Co Timber/stumpage cut off Moore prop Timber sales 28,355.99 499,676.33

Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2025 1587 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 13 Stanton Sp North Accounts Payable 2,460.00 497,216.33

Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2025 1589 Thomas & Hutton Project Adventure  6/10/25 - 6/28/25 Accounts Payable 1,070.00 496,146.33

Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2025 1590 Thomas & Hutton
Inv 280137 Rivian Special Inv & Matl 
Testing Accounts Payable 1,310.00 494,836.33

Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2025 1591 Allen Smith Consulting Inc Inv 4351 Proj Adventure Accounts Payable 500.00 494,336.33

Deposit 07/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison July interest -SPLIT- 208.62 494,544.95

Check 08/26/2025 1594 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 20 Zoning litigation Litigation expense 3,920.00 490,624.95

Check 08/26/2025 1595 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 21 Zoning litigation Litigation expense 3,660.00 486,964.95

Check 08/26/2025 1596 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 15 Stanton North matters Litigation expense 1,840.00 485,124.95

Deposit 08/26/2025 Deposit Piedmont Timber Co Timber /Stumpage cut off Moore prop Timber sales 17,337.36 502,462.31
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Check 08/26/2025 1603 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1443 Maintenance 10,000.00 492,462.31

Check 08/26/2025 1602 Thomas & Hutton Inv 282375 Project Adventure Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 1,760.00 490,702.31

Check 08/26/2025 1597 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1220563 Litigation matters Litigation expense 1,200.00 489,502.31

Check 08/26/2025 1598 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1220564 Zoning litigation Litigation expense 3,180.00 486,322.31

Check 08/26/2025 1599 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1217351 US DoE Litigation expense 1,293.00 485,029.31

Check 08/26/2025 1600 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1217352 Zoning litigation Litigation expense 960.00 484,069.31

Check 08/26/2025 1601 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1220565 Clean Water Act Litigation expense 60.00 484,009.31

Check 08/26/2025 1604

Cornerstone Government Affairs, 
Inc. Inv JDA0725 -SPLIT- 24,000.00 460,009.31

Deposit 08/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison August interest -SPLIT- 211.00 460,220.31

Check 09/23/2025 1605 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 16 Legal expense 1,020.00 459,200.31

Check 09/23/2025 1606 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1461 Maintenance 10,000.00 449,200.31

Check 09/23/2025 1607 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 22 Litigation expense 400.00 448,800.31

Deposit 09/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison Sept interest -SPLIT- 189.61 448,989.92

Total Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-Checking 83,532.72 82,993.00 448,989.92

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 1,498,438.45

Deposit 07/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison July interest -SPLIT- 4,320.29 1,502,758.74

Deposit 08/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison August interest -SPLIT- 4,332.74 1,507,091.48

Deposit 09/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison Sept interest -SPLIT- 4,154.78 1,511,246.26

Total Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 12,807.81 0.00 1,511,246.26

Bk of Madison-JMNW Disbursment 40,546.80

Total Bk of Madison-JMNW Disbursment 40,546.80

Bk of Madison-JMNW REBA #1 5,052.50

Deposit 07/03/2025 Trnsfr Bank of Madison
Transfer remaining funds to Cap Proj 
from REBA #1

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-
Checking 5,052.50 0.00

Total Bk of Madison-JMNW REBA #1 0.00 5,052.50 0.00

Bank of Madison-Tax Revenue 0.61

Total Bank of Madison-Tax Revenue 0.61

EDGE Grant Acct 90.25

Total EDGE Grant Acct 90.25

Bond Purchase Acct 1.00

Total Bond Purchase Acct 1.00

Accounts Receivable 14,132.50

Total Accounts Receivable 14,132.50

Accounts Payable -7,660.00

Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2025 1164 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 115 Gen'l Rep Checking - Truist 1,840.00 -5,820.00

Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2025 1166 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 9 Stanton Sp South Checking - Truist 480.00 -5,340.00

Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2025 1587 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 13 Stanton Sp North Checking 2,460.00 -2,880.00

Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2025 1589 Thomas & Hutton Project Adventure  6/10/25 - 6/28/25
Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-
Checking 1,070.00 -1,810.00

Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2025 1590 Thomas & Hutton
Inv 280137 Rivian Special Inv & Matl 
Testing

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-
Checking 1,310.00 -500.00

Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2025 1591 Allen Smith Consulting Inc Inv 4351 Proj Adventure Checking 500.00 0.00

Total Accounts Payable 7,660.00 0.00 0.00

Fund Balance -9,441,881.21

Total Fund Balance -9,441,881.21

Timber sales 0.00

Deposit 07/02/2025 Deposit Piedmont Timber Co Timber/stumpage cut off Moore prop
Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-
Checking 32,177.64 -32,177.64

Deposit 07/22/2025 Deposit Piedmont Timber Co Timber/stumpage cut off Moore prop
Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-
Checking 28,355.99 -60,533.63

Deposit 08/26/2025 Deposit Piedmont Timber Co Timber /Stumpage cut off Moore prop
Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-
Checking 17,337.36 -77,870.99
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Total Timber sales 0.00 77,870.99 -77,870.99

Maintenance - Continuing Costs 0.00

North Rivian - Continuing Costs 0.00

Frontage Rd 0.00

Maintenance 0.00

Check 07/22/2025 1592 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1424 Checking 10,000.00 10,000.00

Check 08/26/2025 1603 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1443 Checking 10,000.00 20,000.00

Check 09/23/2025 1606 5P Land Management LLC Inv 1461 Checking 10,000.00 30,000.00

Total Maintenance 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00

Total Frontage Rd 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00

Total North Rivian - Continuing Costs 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00

Total Maintenance - Continuing Costs 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00

Professional 0.00

Grant Consulting 0.00

Check 08/26/2025 1172 Allen Smith Consulting Inc
Inv 14374 EDGE Grant 
Administration Checking - Truist 270.00 270.00

Total Grant Consulting 270.00 0.00 270.00

Legal expense 0.00

Check 07/22/2025 1165 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 116 Checking - Truist 280.00 280.00

Check 07/22/2025 1165 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 116 Checking - Truist 280.00 560.00

Check 07/22/2025 1167 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 10 South matters Checking - Truist 380.00 940.00

Check 07/22/2025 1588 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 14 North matters Checking 2,740.00 3,680.00

Check 07/22/2025 1593 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 19 Zoning Litigation Checking 1,620.00 5,300.00

Check 08/26/2025 1170 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 117 Gen'l rep Checking - Truist 1,090.00 6,390.00

Check 08/26/2025 1170 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 117 Gen'l rep Checking - Truist 1,090.00 7,480.00

Check 08/26/2025 1171 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 11 Stanton South matters Checking - Truist 1,320.00 8,800.00

Check 09/23/2025 1175 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 118 Checking - Truist 1,070.00 9,870.00

Check 09/23/2025 1175 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 118 Checking - Truist 1,070.00 10,940.00

Check 09/23/2025 1176 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 12 Checking - Truist 920.00 11,860.00

Check 09/23/2025 1605 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 16 Checking 1,020.00 12,880.00

Total Legal expense 12,880.00 0.00 12,880.00

Litigation expense 0.00

Check 08/26/2025 1594 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 20 Zoning litigation Checking 3,920.00 3,920.00

Check 08/26/2025 1595 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 20 Zoning litigation Checking 3,660.00 7,580.00

Check 08/26/2025 1596 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 15 Stanton North matters Checking 1,840.00 9,420.00

Check 08/26/2025 1597 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1220563 Litigation matters Checking 1,200.00 10,620.00

Check 08/26/2025 1598 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1220564 Zoning litigation Checking 3,180.00 13,800.00

Check 08/26/2025 1599 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1217351 US DoE Checking 1,293.00 15,093.00

Check 08/26/2025 1600 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1217352 Zoning litigation Checking 960.00 16,053.00

Check 08/26/2025 1601 Smith Gambrell & Russell LLP Inv 1220565 Clean Water Act Checking 60.00 16,113.00

Check 09/23/2025 1607 Andrea P. Gray, LLC Inv 22 Rivian Zoning litigation Checking 400.00 16,513.00

Total Litigation expense 16,513.00 0.00 16,513.00

Total Professional 29,663.00 0.00 29,663.00

Public Relations Firm 0.00

Check 08/26/2025 1604

Cornerstone Government Affairs, 
Inc. Inv JDA0725

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-
Checking 12,000.00 12,000.00

Check 08/26/2025 1604

Cornerstone Government Affairs, 
Inc. Inv JDA0725

Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-
Checking 12,000.00 24,000.00

Total Public Relations Firm 24,000.00 0.00 24,000.00

Security expense 0.00

Check 07/22/2025 1168 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 200.00

Check 07/22/2025 1168 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 400.00
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Check 07/22/2025 1169 Jason Allen Miles Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 600.00

Check 07/22/2025 1169 Jason Allen Miles Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 800.00

Check 08/26/2025 1173 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 1,000.00

Check 08/26/2025 1173 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 1,200.00

Check 08/26/2025 1174 Jason Allen Miles Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 1,400.00

Check 08/26/2025 1174 Jason Allen Miles Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 1,600.00

Check 09/23/2025 1178 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 1,800.00

Check 09/23/2025 1178 Michael Cunningham Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 2,000.00

Check 09/23/2025 1179 Jason Allen Miles Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 2,200.00

Check 09/23/2025 1179 Jason Allen Miles Monthly security Checking - Truist 200.00 2,400.00

Total Security expense 2,400.00 0.00 2,400.00

Training 0.00

Check 09/23/2025 1177 Carl Vinson Institute of Government Inv 315455  Ben Steve Checking - Truist 159.00 159.00

Check 09/23/2025 1177 Carl Vinson Institute of Government Inv 315455  Ben Steve Checking - Truist 159.00 318.00

Total Training 318.00 0.00 318.00

Utilities 0.00

Check 07/03/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283669 Checking - Truist 28.07 28.07

Check 07/03/2025 Draft Snapping Shoals Acct 4283727 Checking - Truist 71.97 100.04

Deposit 08/26/2025 Deposit Snapping Shoals Rebate for closing acct Checking - Truist 41.18 58.86

Total Utilities 100.04 41.18 58.86

Interest income 0.00

Interest income - banks 0.00

Deposit 07/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison July interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,700.98 -10,700.98

Deposit 07/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison July interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,700.98 -21,401.96

Deposit 07/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison July interest Checking 104.31 -21,506.27

Deposit 07/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison July interest Checking 104.31 -21,610.58

Deposit 07/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison July interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 2,160.15 -23,770.73

Deposit 07/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison July interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 2,160.14 -25,930.87

Deposit 08/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison August interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,731.84 -36,662.71

Deposit 08/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison August interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,731.83 -47,394.54

Deposit 08/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison August interest Checking 105.50 -47,500.04

Deposit 08/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison August interest Checking 105.50 -47,605.54

Deposit 08/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison August interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 2,166.37 -49,771.91

Deposit 08/31/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison August interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 2,166.37 -51,938.28

Deposit 09/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison Sept interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,291.03 -62,229.31

Deposit 09/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison Sept interest Bk of Madison-MMA 10,291.02 -72,520.33

Deposit 09/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison Sept interest Checking 94.81 -72,615.14

Deposit 09/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison Sept interest Checking 94.80 -72,709.94

Deposit 09/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison Sept interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 2,077.39 -74,787.33

Deposit 09/30/2025 Deposit Bank of Madison Sept interest Bk of Madison-Cap Proj-MMA 2,077.39 -76,864.72

Total Interest income - banks 0.00 76,864.72 -76,864.72

Total Interest income 0.00 76,864.72 -76,864.72

Capital Outlay 0.00

Stanton Springs North 0.00

Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 0.00

Check 08/26/2025 1602 Thomas & Hutton Inv 282375 Project Adventure Checking 1,760.00 1,760.00

Total Rivian - Reimbursable Expenses 1,760.00 0.00 1,760.00

Total Stanton Springs North 1,760.00 0.00 1,760.00

Total Capital Outlay 1,760.00 0.00 1,760.00

TOTAL 255,730.43 255,730.43 0.00
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JDA Legal Fees 10/28/2025

Andrea P. Gray, LLC

Matter Amount Time Period
General representation (North&South) 3,520.00$                                 9/18/2025 - 10/22/2025
Stanton Springs North Matters 640.00$                                    9/18/2025 - 10/22/2025
Stanton Springs South Matters 780.00$                                    9/18/2025 - 10/22/2025
Open Record Request (reimbursable) 860.00$                                    9/18/2025 - 10/22/2025

TOTAL 5,800.00$                                 

Smith Gambrell and Russell

Matter Amount Time Period 
Zoning Litigation 18,148.50$                              Aug-25

Total Legal Fees 23,948.50$                              
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Andrea P. Gray, LLC
300 E. Church Street
Monroe, Georgia 30655

INVOICE
Invoice # 119

Date: 10/22/2025
Due On: 11/21/2025

Joint Development Authority of Jasper, Morgan, Newton and Walton Counties

00007-Joint Development Authority of Jasper, Morgan, Newton and
Walton Counties

General Legal Representation

Type Date Notes Quantity Rate Total

Service 09/18/2025 Prepare and distribute meeting packet with email
summary to JDA members; Coordination with
Mike Hopkins regarding posting Agenda;
Correspondence with Jerry Silvio regarding audit

2.50 $200.00 $500.00

Service 09/19/2025 Prepare for JDA meeting; Post Agenda to website 0.40 $200.00 $80.00

Service 09/22/2025 Conference with Steve Jordan re JDA meeting
prep; Conference with Bob Hughes regarding
JDA meeting prep; Prepare for JDA meeting

1.00 $200.00 $200.00

Service 09/23/2025 Prepare for, travel and attend Authority meeting 2.00 $200.00 $400.00

Service 09/24/2025 Coordination with Pat Malcom regarding DCA
report glitch; Correspondence to JDA re same

0.20 $200.00 $40.00

Service 09/26/2025 Conference with Serra Hall regarding JDA service
delivery matters Post meeting packet and video to
website; Forward Ga Power contract to Gene
Edwards

0.50 $200.00 $100.00

Service 09/29/2025 Conference with John Ward, Serra Hall, Shane
Short and James Brown regarding service
delivery strategy for Stanton Springs

1.00 $200.00 $200.00

Service 10/01/2025 Conferences with Ben Riden and Adam Mestres
regarding fire service area; Conference with Serra
Hall regarding same

0.70 $200.00 $140.00

Service 10/07/2025 Coordination with Ben Sheidler regarding Morgan
Citizen inquiry and Jasper County meeting

0.80 $200.00 $160.00

Service 10/09/2025 Preparation of correspondence to JDA regarding 0.60 $200.00 $120.00
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updates; Conferences with Steve Jordan and Ben
Riden regarding legal and road updates

Service 10/14/2025 Respond to Chas Moore open records request 0.20 $200.00 $40.00

Service 10/15/2025 Prepare for, travel and attend meeting with Serra
Hall and Jerry Silvio regarding preparation for
Authority meeting and discussion of pending
matters to include first responder services;
Correspondence with Pat Muse regarding audit
information; Review Baxter agreement documents
and report on same to team

3.60 $200.00 $720.00

Service 10/16/2025 Draft Resolution regarding first responder
services

0.80 $200.00 $160.00

Service 10/17/2025 Revise Resolution re first responder services;
Update Agenda for October meeting

0.50 $200.00 $100.00

Service 10/19/2025 Draft Regular Session Minutes from September
meeting; Draft Executive Session Minutes from
September meeting; Prepare for Authority
Meeting

1.50 $200.00 $300.00

Service 10/20/2025 Correspondence with Pat Malcom regarding
auditor request for information; Search records
and provide same

1.00 $200.00 $200.00

Service 10/22/2025 Draft Q3 Report and forward same to team;
Conferences with Serra Hall regarding resolutions
and status of road claims

0.30 $200.00 $60.00

Quantity Subtotal 17.6

Quantity Total 17.6

Total $3,520.00

Detailed Statement of Account

Current Invoice

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

119 11/21/2025 $3,520.00 $0.00 $3,520.00

Outstanding Balance $3,520.00

Total Amount Outstanding $3,520.00

Please make all amounts payable to: Andrea P. Gray, LLC

Invoice # 119 - 10/22/2025
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Please pay within 30 days.

Invoice # 119 - 10/22/2025
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Andrea P. Gray, LLC
300 E. Church Street
Monroe, Georgia 30655

INVOICE
Invoice # 17

Date: 10/22/2025
Due On: 11/21/2025

Joint Development Authority of Jasper, Morgan, Newton and Walton Counties

00243-Joint Development Authority of Jasper, Morgan, Newton and
Walton Counties

North: Stanton Springs North Matters

Type Date Notes Quantity Rate Total

Service 09/22/2025 Conference with Sara Gershon regarding plan
review matters

0.40 $200.00 $80.00

Service 09/24/2025 Conference with Debra Smith regarding second
REBA grant

0.20 $200.00 $40.00

Service 09/26/2025 Receipt and review of correspondence from
Calvin Shin regarding commencement of
construction

0.20 $200.00 $40.00

Service 10/03/2025 Attend conference with Rivian, JDA and State
legal teams; Conference with Sara Gershon
regarding same

0.50 $200.00 $100.00

Service 10/16/2025 Review proposal from Jimmy Garrison;
Correspondence with attorney from Pike

0.30 $200.00 $60.00

Service 10/20/2025 Receipt of correspondence from GDOT regarding
frontage road easements; Receipt of
correspondence from Thomas & Hutton regarding
road matters

0.40 $200.00 $80.00

Service 10/21/2025 Prepare for and participate in conference with
Ben Brooks regarding Rivian project matters and
legal documents in process

1.20 $200.00 $240.00

Quantity Subtotal 3.2

Quantity Total 3.2

Total $640.00
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Detailed Statement of Account

Current Invoice

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

17 11/21/2025 $640.00 $0.00 $640.00

Outstanding Balance $640.00

Total Amount Outstanding $640.00

Please make all amounts payable to: Andrea P. Gray, LLC

Please pay within 30 days.

Invoice # 17 - 10/22/2025

Page 2 of 2
26



Andrea P. Gray, LLC
300 E. Church Street
Monroe, Georgia 30655

INVOICE
Invoice # 13

Date: 10/22/2025
Due On: 11/21/2025

Joint Development Authority of Jasper, Morgan, Newton and Walton Counties

00242-Joint Development Authority of Jasper, Morgan, Newton and
Walton Counties

South: Stanton Springs South Matters

Type Date Notes Quantity Rate Total

Service 09/18/2025 Correspondence with Shena Applewaite
regarding JDA approval of Meta's Rapid
Deployment Structures

0.20 $200.00 $40.00

Service 10/08/2025 Conference with Serra Hall regarding due
diligence matters for Moore property

0.20 $200.00 $40.00

Service 10/14/2025 Conference with Ralph Forbes, Russel Parr, and
Serra Hall regarding due diligence on the Moore
House property; Follow-up call with Serra Hall
regarding same

0.90 $200.00 $180.00

Service 10/16/2025 Review due diligence scope for Moore House 0.40 $200.00 $80.00

Service 10/21/2025 Conference with Serra Hall regarding prospect
coordination and due diligence/site prep matters;
Conference with Matt Peters regarding same

0.80 $200.00 $160.00

Service 10/22/2025 Conferences with Serra Hall regarding pending
due diligence matters; Prepare for meeting with
Chairman regarding prospects, site prep and due
diligence

1.40 $200.00 $280.00

Quantity Subtotal 3.9

Quantity Total 3.9

Total $780.00

Page 1 of 2
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Detailed Statement of Account

Current Invoice

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

13 11/21/2025 $780.00 $0.00 $780.00

Outstanding Balance $780.00

Total Amount Outstanding $780.00

Please make all amounts payable to: Andrea P. Gray, LLC

Please pay within 30 days.

Invoice # 13 - 10/22/2025

Page 2 of 2
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Andrea P. Gray, LLC
300 E. Church Street
Monroe, Georgia 30655

INVOICE
Invoice # 1

Date: 10/22/2025
Due On: 11/21/2025

Joint Develoment Authority of Jasper, Morgan, Newton and Walton Counties
5100 Davis Academy Road
Rutledge , Georgia 30663

00305-Joint Develoment Authority of Jasper, Morgan, Newton and
Walton Counties

Evans Bowers Open Records Request Response

Type Date Notes Quantity Rate Total

Service 09/10/2025 Reseach files for terms "as-built", "geotechnical"
and "blasting"

1.10 $200.00 $220.00

Service 09/19/2025 Research terms "residential well" 1.20 $200.00 $240.00

Service 09/26/2025 Search files and provide additional response to
request

0.80 $200.00 $160.00

Service 10/06/2025 Search Baymare records using new search terms
and parameters provided by Chris Bowers;
Provide records to Chris Bowers through link

1.20 $200.00 $240.00

Quantity Subtotal 4.3

Quantity Total 4.3

Total $860.00

Detailed Statement of Account

Current Invoice

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

1 11/21/2025 $860.00 $0.00 $860.00

Page 1 of 2
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Outstanding Balance $860.00

Total Amount Outstanding $860.00

Please make all amounts payable to: Andrea P. Gray, LLC

Please pay within 30 days.

Invoice # 1 - 10/22/2025

Page 2 of 2
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October 15, 2025 

 

 

Ms. Andrea Gray 

JDA – Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton County 

300 East Church Street 

Monroe, GA 30655 

 

Re: JDA – Project Adventure 

 Covington, Georgia 

 Invoice #283957 

 T&H Job # J–26900.0000 

 Breakdown of Expenditures 

July 27, 2025 to August 30, 2025 

 

 

Dear Ms. Gray: 

 

Please find attached invoices for engineering services performed during the month of 

August.  The projects, descriptions, and costs are itemized as follows:  

     

 

 0050 – Prepare Exhibits - Project Stark 

 

 Engineering Tech V (D. Greene) 2 hours @   $ 200.00 =  $ 400.00 

         
    
 
 TOTAL INVOICE FOR J – 26900.0000       $ 400.00 
  
 Please review the attached invoice and call our office with any questions or concerns. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

THOMAS & HUTTON 
 
 

 

Kevin P. Forbes, PE 

 

Enclosures 

September 22, 2025
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Invoice

JDA - Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton County
Attn: Andrea Gray
300 E. Church Street
Monroe, GA  30655

September 22, 2025
Project No: 26900.0000
Invoice No: 283957

Remit to: P.O. Box 936164
Atlanta, GA  31193-6164

Phone: 912-234-5300

JDA - Stanton Springs General Consulting

Professional Services from July 27, 2025 to August 30, 2025

Phase: Description of work

Contract
/Budget
Amount

Previously
Invoiced

Percent
Complete/

Billed to Date
Current
Invoice

Balance to
Completion

0010 General Consulting $145,000.00 $124,992.58 $124,992.58 $0.00 $20,007.42

0050 Prepare Exhibits $111,000.00 $107,980.82 $108,380.82 $400.00 $2,619.18

0410 Subdivision Plat Services $3,000.00 $3,000.00 100% $0.00 $0.00

Current Invoice Sub Totals: $259,000.00 $235,973.40 $400.00 $22,626.60

Current Invoice Due $400.00

 
Coordinator: Kevin Forbes

Payment of this invoice constitutes acceptance of contract. A Service Charge of 1.5% (18% per annum) is charged on all accounts after 45 days. A 
4% service charge will be added to all credit card transactions. **When you provide a check as payment, you authorize us either to use information 
from your check to make a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account or to process the payment as a check transaction**
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Project 28395726900.0000 JDA - Stanton Springs General Consulting Invoice

Billing Details:
Professional Personnel: Hours Rate Total
0050 Prepare Exhibits

Engineering Technician V 2.00 $200.00 $400.00

Page 2Payment of this invoice constitutes acceptance of contract. A Service Charge of 1.5% (18% per annum) is charged on all accounts after 45 days. A 
4% service charge will be added to all credit card transactions. **When you provide a check as payment, you authorize us either to use information 
from your check to make a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account or to process the payment as a check transaction**
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October 20, 2025 

 

 

Ms. Andrea Gray 

JDA – Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton County 

300 East Church Street 

Monroe, GA 30655 

 

Re: JDA – Project Adventure 

 Covington, Georgia 

 Invoice #285714 

 T&H Job # J–26900.0000 

 Breakdown of Expenditures 

August 31, 2025 to September 27, 2025 

 

 

Dear Ms. Gray: 

 

Please find attached invoices for engineering services performed during the month of 

September.  The projects, descriptions, and costs are itemized as follows:  

     

 

 0010 - Project Onyx 

 

 Consultant (R. Forbes) 3 hours @   $ 320.00 =  $ 960.00 

         
    
 
 TOTAL INVOICE FOR J – 26900.0000       $ 960.00 
  
 Please review the attached invoice and call our office with any questions or concerns. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

THOMAS & HUTTON 
 
 

 

Kevin P. Forbes, PE 

 

Enclosures 
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Invoice

JDA - Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton County
Attn: Andrea Gray
300 E. Church Street
Monroe, GA  30655

October 20, 2025
Project No: 26900.0000
Invoice No: 285714

Remit to: P.O. Box 936164
Atlanta, GA  31193-6164

Phone: 912-234-5300

JDA - Stanton Springs General Consulting

Professional Services from August 31, 2025 to September 27, 2025

Phase: Description of work

Contract
/Budget
Amount

Previously
Invoiced

Percent
Complete/

Billed to Date
Current
Invoice

Balance to
Completion

0010 General Consulting $145,000.00 $124,992.58 $125,952.58 $960.00 $19,047.42

0050 Prepare Exhibits $111,000.00 $108,380.82 $108,380.82 $0.00 $2,619.18

0410 Subdivision Plat Services $3,000.00 $3,000.00 100% $0.00 $0.00

Current Invoice Sub Totals: $259,000.00 $236,373.40 $960.00 $21,666.60

Current Invoice Due $960.00

Past Due Invoices

Number Date Now Due

283957 9/22/2025 $400.00
Past Due $400.00

Total Now Due $1,360.00

Coordinator: Kevin Forbes

Payment of this invoice constitutes acceptance of contract. A Service Charge of 1.5% (18% per annum) is charged on all accounts after 45 days. A 
4% service charge will be added to all credit card transactions. **When you provide a check as payment, you authorize us either to use information 
from your check to make a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account or to process the payment as a check transaction**
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Project 28571426900.0000 JDA - Stanton Springs General Consulting Invoice

Billing Details:
Professional Personnel: Hours Rate Total
0010 General Consulting

Consultant 3.00 $320.00 $960.00

Page 2Payment of this invoice constitutes acceptance of contract. A Service Charge of 1.5% (18% per annum) is charged on all accounts after 45 days. A 
4% service charge will be added to all credit card transactions. **When you provide a check as payment, you authorize us either to use information 
from your check to make a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account or to process the payment as a check transaction**
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September 22, 2025 

 

 

Ms. Andrea Gray 

JDA – Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton County 

300 East Church Street 

Monroe, GA 30655 

 

Re: JDA – Project Adventure 

 Covington, Georgia 

 Invoice #283958 

 T&H Job # J–26900.0001 

 Breakdown of Expenditures 

July 27, 2025 to August 30, 2025 

 

 

Dear Ms. Gray: 

 

Please find attached invoices for engineering services performed during the month of 

August.  The projects, descriptions, and costs are itemized as follows:  

 
 General Consulting 

A010 – Meetings / Calls with JDA/State for Permitting  

 Consultant (Ralph Forbes) 1 hours @   $ 320.00 =  $ 320.00 

 Project Manager II (K. Forbes) 1 hours @   $ 215.00 =  $ 215.00 

        $ 535.00 
 
 
 TOTAL INVOICE FOR J – 26900.0001       $ 535.00 
  
 Please review the attached invoice and call our office with any questions or concerns. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

THOMAS & HUTTON 
 
 

 

Kevin P. Forbes, PE 

 

Enclosures 
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Invoice

JDA - Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton County
Attn: Andrea Gray
300 E. Church Street
Monroe, GA  30655

September 22, 2025
Project No: 26900.0001
Invoice No: 283958

Remit to: P.O. Box 936164
Atlanta, GA  31193-6164

Phone: 912-234-5300

JDA - Project Adventure Covington, GA

Professional Services from July 27, 2025 to August 30, 2025

Phase / Task: Description of work

Contract
/Budget
Amount

Previously
Invoiced

Percent
Complete/

Billed to Date
Current
Invoice

Balance to
Completion

0010 General Consulting

A010 Meetings/Calls $280,000.00 $277,890.00 $278,425.00 $535.00 $1,575.00

B010 Schedules & GANT Charts $23,665.00 $23,665.00 $23,665.00 $0.00 $0.00

C010 Rezoning $17,701.25 $17,701.25 $17,701.25 $0.00 $0.00

D010 Phase 1 ESA $4,025.00 $4,025.00 $4,025.00 $0.00 $0.00

E010 (Preliminary only) Geotechnical $28,750.00 $28,750.00 $28,750.00 $0.00 $0.00

F010 Wetland Permit Drawings $35,707.50 $35,707.50 $35,707.50 $0.00 $0.00

G010 Wetland Delineation $40,250.00 $40,250.00 $40,250.00 $0.00 $0.00
H010 Phase 1 Cultural Resources Investigation $293,915.74 $293,915.74 $293,915.74 $0.00 $0.00

I010 GDOT Coordination $57,000.00 $56,027.50 $56,027.50 $0.00 $972.50

J010 Adventure Coordination $210,000.00 $209,065.01 $209,065.01 $0.00 $934.99

K010 Water & Sewer Coordination $16,000.00 $15,470.00 $15,470.00 $0.00 $530.00

L010 Natural Gas Coordination $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00

M010 Power Coordination $500.00 $450.00 $450.00 $0.00 $50.00

N010 DRI $6,130.00 $6,130.00 $6,130.00 $0.00 $0.00
O010 Wetland Jurisdictional Request / Permit $127,873.95 $127,873.95 $127,873.95 $0.00 $0.00

P010 Threatened & Endangered Species $2,875.00 $2,875.00 $2,875.00 $0.00 $0.00

Q010 Buffer Variance Drawings $18,427.50 $18,427.50 $18,427.50 $0.00 $0.00

R010 Buffer Variance Request $60,509.57 $60,509.57 $60,509.57 $0.00 $0.00

S010 Stormwater Management Plan Review $10,000.00 $4,790.00 $4,790.00 $0.00 $5,210.00

0350 Geotechnical Report
A350 Asbestos Survey / TCLP-Pb Testing and 

Reports $35,937.50 $35,937.50 100% $0.00 $0.00

B350 Limited Site Investigation (LSI) $11,356.25 $11,356.25 100% $0.00 $0.00

C350 LSI - Unity Gas Station $12,075.00 $12,075.00 100% $0.00 $0.00

D350 UST Removal / Closure Permitting $82,910.98 $82,910.98 100% $0.00 $0.00

0465 ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey

B465 ALTA Survey $1,280.00 $1,280.00 $1,280.00 $0.00 $0.00

0510 Engineering Design

A510 Site Plan $7,947.50 $7,947.50 $7,947.50 $0.00 $0.00

Payment of this invoice constitutes acceptance of contract. A Service Charge of 1.5% (18% per annum) is charged on all accounts after 45 days. A 
4% service charge will be added to all credit card transactions. **When you provide a check as payment, you authorize us either to use information 
from your check to make a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account or to process the payment as a check transaction**
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Project 28395826900.0001 JDA - Project Adventure Covington, GA Invoice

Phase / Task: Description of work

Contract
/Budget
Amount

Previously
Invoiced

Percent
Complete/

Billed to Date
Current
Invoice

Balance to
Completion

B510 Rough Grading Plans $184,419.00 $184,419.00 $184,419.00 $0.00 $0.00

C510 Clearing & Erosion Control Design $94,305.00 $94,305.00 $94,305.00 $0.00 $0.00

D510 Rail Spur Design $505.00 $505.00 $505.00 $0.00 $0.00

0610 Permits

B610 Walton Co - Rough Grading $2,910.00 $2,910.00 $2,910.00 $0.00 $0.00

D610 EPD - Over 50 Acres $13,652.50 $13,652.50 $13,652.50 $0.00 $0.00

E610 GSWCC - Rough Grading $7,930.00 $7,930.00 $7,930.00 $0.00 $0.00

F610 NPDES $10,000.00 $9,535.00 $9,535.00 $0.00 $465.00

0720 Construction Observation

A720 Construction Management - Pad Grading $90,480.00 $90,270.00 $90,270.00 $0.00 $210.00

B720 Construction Meetings - Pad Grading $123,745.00 $123,745.00 $123,745.00 $0.00 $0.00

C720 Record Drawings - Pad Grading $5,000.00 $4,767.50 $4,767.50 $0.00 $232.50

D720 Pad Turnover Assistance $6,100.00 $6,100.00 $6,100.00 $0.00 $0.00

9999 Reimbursable Expenses $11,000.00 $10,435.17 $10,435.17 $0.00 $564.83

Current Invoice Sub Totals: $1,935,384.24 $1,923,604.42 $535.00 $11,244.82

Current Invoice Due $535.00

 
Coordinator: Kevin Forbes

Page 2Payment of this invoice constitutes acceptance of contract. A Service Charge of 1.5% (18% per annum) is charged on all accounts after 45 days. A 
4% service charge will be added to all credit card transactions. **When you provide a check as payment, you authorize us either to use information 
from your check to make a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account or to process the payment as a check transaction**
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Project 28395826900.0001 JDA - Project Adventure Covington, GA Invoice

Billing Details:
Professional Personnel: Hours Rate Total
0010 / A010 Meetings/Calls

Consultant 1.00 $320.00 $320.00

Project Manager II 1.00 $215.00 $215.00

Totals 2.00 $535.00

Page 3Payment of this invoice constitutes acceptance of contract. A Service Charge of 1.5% (18% per annum) is charged on all accounts after 45 days. A 
4% service charge will be added to all credit card transactions. **When you provide a check as payment, you authorize us either to use information 
from your check to make a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account or to process the payment as a check transaction**
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September 22, 2025 

 

 

Ms. Andrea Gray 

JDA – Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton County 

300 East Church Street 

Monroe, GA 30655 

Re: JDA – Rivian 

 Special Inspection and Materials Testing  

 Invoice # 283959 

 T&H Job # J–26900.0010 

 Breakdown of Expenditures 

July 27, 2025 to August 30, 2025 

 

Dear Andrea: 

Please find attached invoices for engineering services performed during the month of August.  The projects, 

descriptions, and costs are itemized as follows:  

 

 A010 – General Consulting – Rivian Work Coordination – Site Visit   
 Project Manager II (K. Forbes) 1 hours @   $ 215.00 =  $ 215.00 

 Designer II (A. Palomino)  4 hours @   $ 160.00 =  $ 640.00 

         855.00 
  
         
 TOTAL INVOICE FOR J – 26900.0010       $ 855.00 
   
 Please review the attached invoice and call our office with any questions or concerns. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

THOMAS & HUTTON 
 

 

 

Kevin P. Forbes, P.E. 

KPF/kts 

Enclosures 
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Invoice

JDA - Jasper, Morgan, Newton & Walton County
Attn: Andrea Gray
300 E. Church Street
Monroe, GA  30655

September 22, 2025
Project No: 26900.0010
Invoice No: 283959

Remit to: P.O. Box 936164
Atlanta, GA  31193-6164

Phone: 912-234-5300

JDA - Project Adventure Miscellaneous Site Consulting

Professional Services from July 27, 2025 to August 30, 2025

Phase / Task: Description of work

Contract
/Budget
Amount

Previously
Invoiced

Percent
Complete/

Billed to Date
Current
Invoice

Balance to
Completion

0010 General Consulting

A010 General Consulting $50,000.00 $4,147.50 $4,362.50 $215.00 $45,637.50

B010 Site Visits $40,000.00 $11,295.00 $11,935.00 $640.00 $28,065.00

9999 Reimbursable Expenses $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00

Current Invoice Sub Totals: $95,000.00 $15,442.50 $855.00 $78,702.50

Current Invoice Due $855.00

 
Coordinator: Kevin Forbes

Payment of this invoice constitutes acceptance of contract. A Service Charge of 1.5% (18% per annum) is charged on all accounts after 45 days. A 
4% service charge will be added to all credit card transactions. **When you provide a check as payment, you authorize us either to use information 
from your check to make a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account or to process the payment as a check transaction**
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Project 28395926900.0010 JDA - Project Adventure Miscellaneous Si Invoice

Billing Details:
Professional Personnel: Hours Rate Total
0010 / A010 General Consulting

Project Manager II 1.00 $215.00 $215.00

0010 / B010 Site Visits

Designer II 4.00 $160.00 $640.00

Page 2Payment of this invoice constitutes acceptance of contract. A Service Charge of 1.5% (18% per annum) is charged on all accounts after 45 days. A 
4% service charge will be added to all credit card transactions. **When you provide a check as payment, you authorize us either to use information 
from your check to make a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account or to process the payment as a check transaction**
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INVOICE
5P Land Management, LLC
2225 Ike Stone Rd
Monroe, GA 30656

fiveplandmanagement@gmail.com
+1 (770) 601-5445

Bill to

Andrea P Gray
Andrea P. Gray, LLC
300 E. Church Street
Monroe, GA 30655

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 1476
Terms: Net 30
Invoice date: 10/15/2025
Due date: 11/14/2025

# Date Product or service Description Qty Rate Amount

1. Commercial Maintenance Social Circle Road Frontage - Monthly
Maintenance

1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

Ways to pay

Cash and check are preferred. Debit and credit cards are welcome-
-customer will be charged a 3.5% processing fee. Please contact 5P
Land Management, LLC if you have difficulty with your payment
method.

Venmo: @gentry-peters

Note to customer
Thank you for your business. We look forward to serving you in the
future!

View and pay

Total $10,000.00
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INVOICE
5P Land Management, LLC
2225 Ike Stone Rd
Monroe, GA 30656

fiveplandmanagement@gmail.com
+1 (770) 601-5445

Bill to

Andrea P Gray
Andrea P. Gray, LLC
300 E. Church Street
Monroe, GA 30655

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 1483
Terms: Net 30
Invoice date: 10/22/2025
Due date: 11/21/2025

# Date Product or service Description Qty Rate Amount

1. Commercial Maintenance US 278, Social Circle Property
Maintenance

1 $500.00 $500.00

Ways to pay

Cash and check are preferred. Debit and credit cards are welcome-
-customer will be charged a 3.5% processing fee. Please contact 5P
Land Management, LLC if you have difficulty with your payment
method.

Venmo: @gentry-peters

Note to customer
Thank you for your business. We look forward to serving you in the
future!

View and pay

Total $500.00

45

mailto:fiveplandmanagement@gmail.com
tel:7706015445
https://connect.intuit.com/portal/app/CommerceNetwork/view/scs-v1-2a61ccdbc42a47cbbf2f8507da1cb3270604919263dc49949a92b360b1a05f65689c8c9ae14649c9b508be832486d71d?locale=en_US&cta=pdfbutton


46



 

1 
 

 

 

 

JDA Quarterly Report – July - September 2025 

Report covering Quarter 3 

Stanton Springs 

 

Marketing Activity/Prospects: 

o Timbering was completed on the 88 acres on Hwy 278 south of Shire Parkway and the Authority 

authorized demo of the house and other structures. 

Current Tenants:   

o Rivian hosted a community day on September 14th and broke ground on September 16th.     

o Meta obtained approval to build three Rapid Deployment Structures on its second campus.   

o The Newton County Water & Sewer Authority continues construction of its water reclamation facility 

on Shire Parkway with the shell of the building taking shape this quarter.    

Financial: 

o Counties’ net return on investment in Stanton Springs as of September 2025:  $43.9 million.   

o PILOT and tax revenue distributions occurred in the second quarter of 2025 and the next round of 

distributions will be in the second quarter of 2026. 

o The JDA updated its budget to match actual revenues/expenditures.   

Other: 

o GDOT nears completion of the interchange at Old Mill Rd. 

o Georgia Transmission continues installation of substation and supply lines for Meta and Rivian. 

o The JDA contracted with Georgia Power for maintenance of the federally mandated lights at the Old 

Mill interchange.   

o The JDA continues to assess resources and needs for public safety services in Stanton Springs 

o The JDA is no longer a party to any pending lawsuits.   

Activities Anticipated in the Fourth Quarter of 2025: 

o Continued construction of GDOT interchange at Old Mill and Georgia Transmission infrastructure.  

o Additional due diligence and site prep work at the Moore House property.    

o Continued exploration of public safety services resources and needs.   
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